Amend Amendment No. 53 by Crownover to CSSB 1811 in Chapter 169, Health and Safety Code, as added by SECTION ___.03 of the article added by the amendment (page ___, prefiled amendment packet) as follows:

- (1) Strike " $\underline{SMOKING}$ " each place it appears and substitute " $\underline{SMOKING}$ AND WEARING PERFUME OR COLOGNE".
- (2) Strike "smoking" each place it appears and substitute "smoking and wearing perfume or cologne" other than the place the word appears in added Section 169.001(6), Health and Safety Code (page 3, line 10).
- (3) In added Section 169.001, Health and Safety Code (page 3, between lines 24 and 25), insert the following new subdivision:
- (9) "Wearing perfume or cologne" means the application on an individual's skin of a liquid substance, extract, or preparation that emits and diffuses a fragrant odor.
- (4) Strike "may not smoke" each place the phrase appears and substitute "may not smoke or wear perfume or cologne".
- (5) In added Section 169.053, Health and Safety Code, in the heading (page 5, line 7), strike "NONSMOKING" and substitute "NONSMOKING AND PERFUME AND COLOGNE-FREE".
- (6) In added Section 169.053 (page 5, line 10), strike "nonsmoking" and substitute "nonsmoking or perfume and cologne-free".
- (7) In added Section 169.054(1)(A), Health and Safety Code (page 5, line 19), strike "No Smoking" and substitute "No Smoking and No Wearing Perfume or Cologne".
- (8) In added Section 169.054(1)(B), Health and Safety Code (page 5, line 23), strike "cigarette" and substitute "cigarette, and with the "No Wearing Perfume or Cologne" symbol as designated by department rule".